. McGuireWoods LLP Mary Lynne Grigg
501 Fayetteville St. Direct: 919.755.6573
M c G u I rewo 0 ds Suite 500 mgrigg@mcguirewoods.com
Raleigh, NC 27601
Phone: 919.755.6600

Fax: 919.755.6699
Www.mcguirewoods.com

October 31,2022

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Ms. A. Shonta Dunston, Chief Clerk
North Carolina Utilities Commission
4325 Mail Service Center

Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-4300

RE: Docket No. G-5, Sub 632 and Sub 634

Dear Ms. Dunston:

Enclosed for filing on behalf of Public Service Company of North Carolina,
Incorporated, doing business as Dominion Energy North Carolina (“PSNC”), is a revised
Summary of Rates and Charges to PSNC’s Tariff reflecting the expiration of the one-year
rider to refund to ratepayers the overcollection of federal income taxes related to the
decrease in the federal corporate income tax rate for the period beginning January 1,2018,
and ending January 31, 2019, as provided in Ordering Paragraph No. 11 of the Order
Approving Stipulation, Granting Rate Increase, and Requiring Customer Notice issued in
the above dockets on January 21, 2022. A mark-up of the previously approved Summary
of Rates and Charges is also enclosed.

Thank you for your assistance with this matter. Please do not hesitate to contact
me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Mary Lynne Grigg

cc: Parties of Record

Atlanta | Austin | Baltimore | Charlotte | Charlottesville | Chicago | Dallas | Houston | Jacksonville | London | Los Angeles - Century City
Los Angeles - Downtown | New York | Norfolk | Pittsburgh | Raleigh | Richmond | San Francisco | Tysons | Washington, D.C.
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that a copy of the foregoing has been served by electronic mail, hand
delivery, or by depositing a copy in the United States Mail, 1st Class Postage Prepaid,
properly addressed to parties of record.

This the 31st day of October, 2022

/s/ Mary Lynne Grigg

Mary Lynne Grigg

McGuireWoods LLP

501 Fayetteville Street, Suite 500 (27601)
P.O. Box 27507

Raleigh, North Carolina 27611

Phone: (919) 755-6573
merigg@mecguirewoods.com

Attorney for Public Service Company of
North Carolina, Incorporated
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PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF N.C., INC.
N.C.U.C. TARIFF

Summary of Rates and Charges
Page 1 of 3

Summary of Rates and Charges

RATE SCHEDULE NO. AND DESCRIPTION

101 -

102 -

115 -

125 -

126 -

127 -

135 -

140 -

145 -

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE
Facilities Charge

Winter Energy Charge — November through April
Summer Energy Charge — May through October

HIGH-EFFICIENCY RESIDENTIAL SERVICE
Facilities Charge

Winter Energy Charge — November through April
Summer Energy Charge — May through October

UNMETERED LIGHTING SERVICE
Facilities Charge

Winter Energy Charge — November through April
Summer Energy Charge — May through October

SMALL GENERAL SERVICE
Facilities Charge
Energy Charge First 500
Next 4,500
All Over 5,000

SMALL GENERAL SERVICE - COOLING
Facilities Charge
Energy Charge

HIGH-EFFICIENCY SMALL GENERAL SERVICE
Facilities Charge
Energy Charge First 500
Next 4,500
All Over 5,000

NATURAL GAS VEHICLE FUEL
Energy Charge
Energy Charge

MEDIUM GENERAL SERVICE
Facilities Charge
Energy Charge First 1,000
All Over 1,000

LARGE-QUANTITY GENERAL SERVICE
Facilities Charge
Energy Charge First 15,000
Next 15,000
Next 15,000
Next 15,000
Next 1,000,000
All Over 1,060,000

$10.00
$1.64619
$1.56726

$10.00
$1.54493
$1.46600

$10.00
$1.54724
$1.46831

$17.50

$1.38502
$1.32523
$1.26549

$30.00
$1.21020

$17.50

$1.29927
$1.23948
$1.17974

$1.29697
$1.634

$100.00
$1.23107
$1.18087

$300.00

$1.05071
$1.02461
$1.00129
$0.97082
$0.94548
$0.92722

CHARGES (a)

per month
per Therm
per Therm

per month
per Therm
per Therm

per month
per Therm
per Therm

per month
per Therm
per Therm
per Therm

per month
per Therm

per month
per Therm
per Therm
per Therm

per Therm
per GGE (b)

per month
per Therm
per Therm

per month
per Therm
per Therm
per Therm
per Therm
per Therm
per Therm

Issued by D. Russell Harris, Vice President and General Manager - Southern Distribution

Issued on October 31, 2022

Issued under North Carolina Utilities Commission Docket No. G-5, Sub 632

Effective November 1, 2022
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PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF N.C., INC.
N.C.U.C. TARIFF

Summary of Rates and Charges
Page 2 of 3

Summary of Rates and Charges

RATE SCHEDULE NO. AND DESCRIPTION

150 - LARGE-QUANTITY INTERRUPTIBLE
COMMERCIAL
AND INDUSTRIAL SERVICE
Facilities Charge
Energy Charge First 15,000
Next 15,000
Next 70,000
Next 500,000
All Over 600,000

160 - SPECIAL SALES RATE
Facilities Charge
Energy Charge

165 - SPECIAL TRANSPORTATION RATE
Facilities Charge
Energy Charge

175 - FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE CUSTOMERS

QUALIFYING FOR SERVICE ON RATE SCHEDULE
NO. 145

Facilities Charge

Transportation Charge First 15,000

Next 15,000

Next 15,000

Next 15,000

Next 1,000,000

All Over 1,060,000

180 - INTERRUPTIBLE TRANSPORTATION SERVICE FOR
CUSTOMERS QUALIFYING FOR SERVICE ON RATE
SCHEDULE NO. 150

Facilities Charge

Energy Charge First 15,000
Next 15,000

Next 70,000

Next 500,000

All Over 600,000

$600.00

$0.97421
$0.94802
$0.92187
$0.89610
$0.86996

$600.00

CHARGES (a)

per month
per Therm
per Therm
per Therm
per Therm
per Therm

per month

See Rate Schedule No. 160

$600.00

per month

See Rate Schedule No. 165

$300.00

$0.18012
$0.15424
$0.13111
$0.10090
$0.07577
$0.06698

$600.00

$0.13229
$0.10631
$0.08037
$0.05480
$0.02887

per month
per Therm
per Therm
per Therm
per Therm
per Therm
per Therm

per month
per Therm
per Therm
per Therm
per Therm
per Therm

Issued by D. Russell Harris, Vice President and General Manager - Southern Distribution

Issued on October 31, 2022
Issued under North Carolina Utilities Commission Docket No. G-5, Sub 632

Effective November 1, 2022
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PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF N.C., INC. Summary of Rates and Charges
N.C.U.C. TARIFF Page 3 of 3

Summary of Rates and Charges

RIDER AND DESCRIPTION CHARGES (a)
Rider A- EMERGENCY SERVICES
Emergency Service $20.00 plus cost per Dekatherm
of gas
Unauthorized Gas $50.00 plus cost per Dekatherm
of gas
Rider G- GREENTHERM™ PROGRAM SURCHARGE $3.00 per Block

MISCELLANEOUS FEE SCHEDULE

LATE PAYMENTS 1% of balance in arrears per month
RETURNED CHECKS AND BANK DRAFTS $25.00
RECONNECTION (c)
Residential — Regular Hours $80.00
--After 5 p.m., weekends, holidays $120.00
Non-Residential — Regular Hours $120.00
--After 5 p.m., weekends, holidays $150.00

(@) Rates shown do not include applicable taxes.
(b)  The rate converts 1.26 Therms to 1 Gasoline Gallon Equivalent (GGE).
(c)  Allreconnections that exceed one hour shall be billed the indicated rates per hour.

Issued by D. Russell Harris, Vice President and General Manager - Southern Distribution
Issued on October 31, 2022 Effective November 1, 2022
Issued under North Carolina Utilities Commission Docket No. G-5, Sub 632

OFFICIAL COPY

Oct 31 2022



PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF N.C., INC.
N.C.U.C. TARIFF

Summary of Rates and Charges

Page 1 of 3

Summary of Rates and Charges

RATE SCHEDULE NO. AND DESCRIPTION

101 - RESIDENTIAL SERVICE
Facilities Charge

Winter Energy Charge — November through April
Summer Energy Charge — May through October

102 -  HIGH-EFFICIENCY RESIDENTIAL SERVICE

Facilities Charge

Winter Energy Charge — November through April
Summer Energy Charge — May through October

115-  UNMETERED LIGHTING SERVICE
Facilities Charge

Winter Energy Charge — November through April
Summer Energy Charge — May through October

125-  SMALL GENERAL SERVICE
Facilities Charge
Energy Charge First 500
Next 4,500
All Over 5,000

126 - SMALL GENERAL SERVICE - COOLING

Facilities Charge
Energy Charge

127 -  HIGH-EFFICIENCY SMALL GENERAL SERVICE

Facilities Charge
Energy Charge First 500
Next 4,500

All Over 5,000

135-  NATURAL GAS VEHICLE FUEL
Energy Charge
Energy Charge

140 - MEDIUM GENERAL SERVICE
Facilities Charge
Energy Charge First 1,000
All Over 1,000

145-  LARGE-QUANTITY GENERAL SERVICE

Facilities Charge

Energy Charge First 15,000
Next 15,000

Next 15,000

Next 15,000

Next 1,000,000

All Over 1,060,000

CHARGES (a)
$10.00 per month
$4.606091.64619 per Therm
$4-527161.56726 per Therm
$10.00 per month
$4-504831.54493 per Therm
$4-425901.46600 per Therm
$10.00 per month
$4.-507441.54724 per Therm
$4-428211.46831 per Therm
$17.50 per month
$1-364621.38502 per Therm
$1-304831.32523 per Therm
$4-245091.26549 per Therm
$30.00 per month
$4-489801.21020 per Therm
$17.50 per month
$4-278871.29927 per Therm
$4-219081.23948 per Therm
$4-1459341.17974 per Therm
$4-293911.29697 per Therm
$14-6301.634 per GGE (b)
$100.00 per month
$1-210671.23107 per Therm
$1-160471.18087 per Therm
$300.00 per month
$4-045291.05071 per Therm
$1-:019191.02461 per Therm
$0-995871.00129 per Therm
$0-965400.97082 per Therm
$0-940060.94548 per Therm
$0.921800.92722 per Therm

Issued by D. Russell Harris, Vice President and General Manager - Southern Distribution

Issued on September270ctober 31, 2022

Effective OctoberNovember 1, 2022

Issued under North Carolina Utilities Commission Docket No. G-5, Sub 65232
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PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF N.C., INC.
N.C.U.C. TARIFF

Summary of Rates and Charges
Page 2 of 3

Summary of Rates and Charges

RATE SCHEDULE NO. AND DESCRIPTION

150 - LARGE-QUANTITY INTERRUPTIBLE
COMMERCIAL
AND INDUSTRIAL SERVICE
Facilities Charge
Energy Charge First 15,000
Next 15,000
Next 70,000
Next 500,000
All Over 600,000

160 - SPECIAL SALES RATE
Facilities Charge
Energy Charge

165 - SPECIAL TRANSPORTATION RATE
Facilities Charge
Energy Charge

175 - FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE CUSTOMERS
QUALIFYING FOR SERVICE ON RATE SCHEDULE

NO. 145
Facilities Charge
Transportation Charge First 15,000
Next 15,000
Next 15,000
Next 15,000
Next 1,000,000
All Over 1,060,000

180 - INTERRUPTIBLE TRANSPORTATION SERVICE FOR
CUSTOMERS QUALIFYING FOR SERVICE ON RATE

SCHEDULE NO. 150
Facilities Charge
Energy Charge First 15,000
Next 15,000
Next 70,000
Next 500,000
All Over 600,000

CHARGES (a)
$600.00 per month
$0.971450.97421 per Therm
$0-944960.94802 per Therm
$0.918840.92187 per Therm
$0-893040.89610 per Therm
$0.866900.86996 per Therm
$600.00 per month

See Rate Schedule No. 160

$600.00 per month
See Rate Schedule No. 165

$300.00 per month
$0-474700.18012 per Therm
$0-148820.15424 per Therm
$0-1425690.13111 per Therm
$0-095480.10090 per Therm
$0.070350.07577 per Therm
$0.061560.06698 per Therm
$600.00 per month
$0-1429230.13229 per Therm
$0-1403250.10631 per Therm
$0.077310.08037 per Therm
$0.054740.05480 per Therm
$0.025810.02887 per Therm

Issued by D. Russell Harris, Vice President and General Manager - Southern Distribution

Issued on September270ctober 31, 2022

Issued under North Carolina Utilities Commission Docket No. G-5, Sub 65232

Effective OctoberNovember 1, 2022
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PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF N.C., INC. Summary of Rates and Charges
N.C.U.C. TARIFF Page 3 of 3

Summary of Rates and Charges

RIDER AND DESCRIPTION CHARGES (a)
Rider A- EMERGENCY SERVICES
Emergency Service $20.00 plus cost per Dekatherm
of gas
Unauthorized Gas $50.00 plus cost per Dekatherm
of gas
Rider G- GREENTHERM™ PROGRAM SURCHARGE $3.00 per Block

MISCELLANEOUS FEE SCHEDULE

LATE PAYMENTS 1% of balance in arrears per month
RETURNED CHECKS AND BANK DRAFTS $25.00
RECONNECTION (c)
Residential — Regular Hours $80.00
--After 5 p.m., weekends, holidays $120.00
Non-Residential — Regular Hours $120.00
--After 5 p.m., weekends, holidays $150.00

(@) Rates shown do not include applicable taxes.
(b)  The rate converts 1.26 Therms to 1 Gasoline Gallon Equivalent (GGE).
(c)  Allreconnections that exceed one hour shall be billed the indicated rates per hour.

Issued by D. Russell Harris, Vice President and General Manager - Southern Distribution
Issued on September270ctober 31, 2022 Effective OctoberNovember 1, 2022
Issued under North Carolina Utilities Commission Docket No. G-5, Sub 65232
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