## **McGuireWoods**

McGuireWoods LLP 501 Fayetteville St. Suite 500 Raleigh, NC 27601

Phone: 919.755.6600 Fax: 919.755.6699 www.mcguirewoods.com Mary Lynne Grigg
Direct: 919.755.6573
mgrigg@mcguirewoods.com

October 31, 2022

## **VIA ELECTRONIC FILING**

Ms. A. Shonta Dunston, Chief Clerk North Carolina Utilities Commission 4325 Mail Service Center Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-4300

RE: Docket No. G-5, Sub 632 and Sub 634

Dear Ms. Dunston:

Enclosed for filing on behalf of Public Service Company of North Carolina, Incorporated, doing business as Dominion Energy North Carolina ("PSNC"), is a revised Summary of Rates and Charges to PSNC's Tariff reflecting the expiration of the one-year rider to refund to ratepayers the overcollection of federal income taxes related to the decrease in the federal corporate income tax rate for the period beginning January 1, 2018, and ending January 31, 2019, as provided in Ordering Paragraph No. 11 of the Order Approving Stipulation, Granting Rate Increase, and Requiring Customer Notice issued in the above dockets on January 21, 2022. A mark-up of the previously approved Summary of Rates and Charges is also enclosed.

Thank you for your assistance with this matter. Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Mary Lynne Grigg

cc: Parties of Record

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I certify that a copy of the foregoing has been served by electronic mail, hand delivery, or by depositing a copy in the United States Mail, 1st Class Postage Prepaid, properly addressed to parties of record.

This the 31st day of October, 2022

/s/ Mary Lynne Grigg

Mary Lynne Grigg McGuireWoods LLP 501 Fayetteville Street, Suite 500 (27601) P.O. Box 27507 Raleigh, North Carolina 27611 Phone: (919) 755-6573 mgrigg@mcguirewoods.com

Attorney for Public Service Company of North Carolina, Incorporated

RATE SCHEDULE NO. AND DESCRIPTION		CHARGES (a)	
101 -	RESIDENTIAL SERVICE		
101	Facilities Charge	\$10.00	per month
	Winter Energy Charge – November through April	\$1.64619	per Therm
	Summer Energy Charge – May through October	\$1.56726	per Therm
102 -	HIGH-EFFICIENCY RESIDENTIAL SERVICE		
	Facilities Charge	\$10.00	per month
	Winter Energy Charge – November through April	\$1.54493	per Therm
	Summer Energy Charge – May through October	\$1.46600	per Therm
115 -	UNMETERED LIGHTING SERVICE	440.00	
	Facilities Charge	\$10.00	per month
	Winter Energy Charge – November through April	\$1.54724	per Therm
	Summer Energy Charge – May through October	\$1.46831	per Therm
125 -	SMALL GENERAL SERVICE	¢47.50	
	Facilities Charge Energy Charge First 500	\$17.50 \$1.38502	per month per Therm
	Next 4,500	\$1.32523	per Therm
	All Over 5,000	\$1.26549	per Therm
	All Over 3,000	ψ1.20049	per memi
126 -	SMALL GENERAL SERVICE - COOLING	\$30.00	nor month
	Facilities Charge Energy Charge	\$1.21020	per month per Therm
	chergy Charge	\$1.21020	per mem
127 -	HIGH-EFFICIENCY SMALL GENERAL SERVICE	\$17.50	nor month
	Facilities Charge Energy Charge First 500	\$1.29927	per month per Therm
	Next 4,500	\$1.23948	per Therm
	All Over 5,000	\$1.17974	per Therm
		Ψ1.1737-	per mem
135 -	NATURAL GAS VEHICLE FUEL Energy Charge	\$1.29697	per Therm
	Energy Charge	\$1.634	per GGE (k
440	MEDIUM GENERAL GERMOE		. ,
140 -	MEDIUM GENERAL SERVICE Facilities Charge	\$100.00	per month
	<del>-</del>	\$1.23107	per Therm
	Energy Charge First 1,000 All Over 1,000	\$1.18087	per Therm
	·	ψ1.10007	per memi
145 -	LARGE-QUANTITY GENERAL SERVICE Facilities Charge	\$300.00	per month
	Energy Charge First 15,000	\$1.05071	per Therm
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	Next 15,000	\$1.02461 \$1.00120	per Therm
	Next 15,000	\$1.00129	per Therm
	Next 15,000	\$0.97082	per Therm
	Next 1,000,000	\$0.94548	per Therm
	All Over 1,060,000	\$0.92722	per Therm

Summary	of Rates and Charges
---------	----------------------

## RATE SCHEDULE NO. AND DESCRIPTION

## CHARGES (a)

## 150 - LARGE-QUANTITY INTERRUPTIBLE COMMERCIAL

### AND INDUSTRIAL SERVICE

Facilities Charge	\$600.00	per month
Energy Charge First 15,000	\$0.97421	per Therm
Next 15,000	\$0.94802	per Therm
Next 70,000	\$0.92187	per Therm
Next 500,000	\$0.89610	per Therm
All Over 600,000	\$0.86996	per Therm

## 160 - SPECIAL SALES RATE

Facilities Charge \$600.00 per month Energy Charge \$ee Rate Schedule No. 160

### 165 - SPECIAL TRANSPORTATION RATE

Facilities Charge \$600.00 per month Energy Charge \$6e Rate Schedule No. 165

## 175 - FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE CUSTOMERS QUALIFYING FOR SERVICE ON RATE SCHEDULE NO. 145

\$300.00	per month
\$0.18012	per Therm
\$0.15424	per Therm
\$0.13111	per Therm
\$0.10090	per Therm
\$0.07577	per Therm
\$0.06698	per Therm
	\$0.18012 \$0.15424 \$0.13111 \$0.10090 \$0.07577

# 180 - INTERRUPTIBLE TRANSPORTATION SERVICE FOR CUSTOMERS QUALIFYING FOR SERVICE ON RATE SCHEDULE NO. 150

Facilities Charge	\$600.00	per month
Energy Charge First 15,000	\$0.13229	per Therm
Next 15,000	\$0.10631	per Therm
Next 70,000	\$0.08037	per Therm
Next 500,000	\$0.05480	per Therm
All Over 600,000	\$0.02887	per Therm

## RIDER AND DESCRIPTION CHARGES (a)

Rider A - EMERGENCY SERVICES

Emergency Service \$20.00 plus cost per Dekatherm

of gas

Unauthorized Gas \$50.00 plus cost per Dekatherm

of gas

Rider G - GREENTHERM™ PROGRAM SURCHARGE \$3.00 per Block

## MISCELLANEOUS FEE SCHEDULE

LATE PAYMENTS 1% of balance in arrears per month

**RETURNED CHECKS AND BANK DRAFTS** \$25.00

RECONNECTION (c)

Residential – Regular Hours \$80.00
--After 5 p.m., weekends, holidays \$120.00
Non-Residential – Regular Hours \$120.00
--After 5 p.m., weekends, holidays \$150.00

- (a) Rates shown do not include applicable taxes.
- (b) The rate converts 1.26 Therms to 1 Gasoline Gallon Equivalent (GGE).
- (c) All reconnections that exceed one hour shall be billed the indicated rates per hour.

#### RATE SCHEDULE NO. AND DESCRIPTION CHARGES (a) 101 -RESIDENTIAL SERVICE **Facilities Charge** \$10.00 per month Winter Energy Charge - November through April \$<del>1.60609</del>1.64619 per Therm Summer Energy Charge – May through October \$<del>1.52716</del>1.56726 per Therm HIGH-EFFICIENCY RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 102 -**Facilities Charge** \$10.00 per month Winter Energy Charge - November through April \$<del>1.50483</del>1.54493 per Therm Summer Energy Charge – May through October \$<del>1.42590</del>1.46600 per Therm 115 -**UNMETERED LIGHTING SERVICE Facilities Charge** \$10.00 per month Winter Energy Charge - November through April \$<del>1.50714</del>1.54724 per Therm Summer Energy Charge - May through October \$<del>1.42821</del>1.46831 per Therm 125 -**SMALL GENERAL SERVICE Facilities Charge** \$17.50 per month Energy Charge First 500 \$<del>1.36462</del>1.38502 per Therm Next 4,500 \$<del>1.30483</del>1.32523 per Therm \$1.245091.26549 All Over 5,000 per Therm **SMALL GENERAL SERVICE - COOLING** 126 -**Facilities Charge** \$30.00 per month **Energy Charge** \$<del>1.18980</del>1.21020 per Therm HIGH-EFFICIENCY SMALL GENERAL SERVICE 127 -**Facilities Charge** \$17.50 per month **Energy Charge First 500** \$<del>1.27887</del>1.29927 per Therm Next 4,500 per Therm \$<del>1.21908</del>1.23948 All Over 5,000 \$<del>1.15934</del>1.17974 per Therm **NATURAL GAS VEHICLE FUEL** 135 -**Energy Charge** \$<del>1.29391</del>1.29697 per Therm **Energy Charge** \$<del>1.630</del>1.634 per GGE (b) **MEDIUM GENERAL SERVICE** 140 -**Facilities Charge** \$100.00 per month Energy Charge First 1,000 \$<del>1.21067</del>1.23107 per Therm All Over 1,000 \$<del>1.16047</del>1.18087 per Therm 145 -LARGE-QUANTITY GENERAL SERVICE **Facilities Charge** \$300.00 per month Energy Charge First 15,000 \$<del>1.04529</del>1.05071 per Therm Next 15,000 \$<del>1.01919</del>1.02461 per Therm Next 15.000 \$<del>0.99587</del>1.00129 per Therm Next 15,000 \$0.965400.97082 per Therm Next 1,000,000 \$0.940060.94548 per Therm

per Therm

\$0.921800.92722

All Over 1,060,000

## RATE SCHEDULE NO. AND DESCRIPTION

## CHARGES (a)

## 150 - LARGE-QUANTITY INTERRUPTIBLE COMMERCIAL

## AND INDUSTRIAL SERVICE

Facilities Charge \$600.00 per month Energy Charge First 15,000 \$0.971150.97421 per Therm Next 15,000 \$0.944960.94802 per Therm Next 70.000 \$<del>0.91881</del>0.92187 per Therm Next 500,000 per Therm \$0.893040.89610 All Over 600,000 \$0.866900.86996 per Therm

### 160 - SPECIAL SALES RATE

Facilities Charge \$600.00 per month Energy Charge See Rate Schedule No. 160

## 165 - SPECIAL TRANSPORTATION RATE

Facilities Charge \$600.00 per month Energy Charge See Rate Schedule No. 165

## 175 - FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE CUSTOMERS QUALIFYING FOR SERVICE ON RATE SCHEDULE NO. 145

**Facilities Charge** \$300.00 per month Transportation Charge First 15,000 per Therm \$<del>0.17470</del>0.18012 Next 15,000 \$0.148820.15424 per Therm Next 15,000 \$0.125690.13111 per Therm Next 15,000 \$0.095480.10090 per Therm Next 1,000,000 \$0.070350.07577 per Therm All Over 1,060,000 \$0.061560.06698 per Therm

# 180 - INTERRUPTIBLE TRANSPORTATION SERVICE FOR CUSTOMERS QUALIFYING FOR SERVICE ON RATE SCHEDULE NO. 150

**Facilities Charge** \$600.00 per month Energy Charge First 15,000 \$0.129230.13229 per Therm Next 15.000 \$0.103250.10631 per Therm per Therm Next 70,000 \$0.077310.08037 Next 500.000 \$0.051740.05480 per Therm All Over 600,000 \$0.025810.02887 per Therm

## RIDER AND DESCRIPTION CHARGES (a)

Rider A - EMERGENCY SERVICES

Emergency Service \$20.00 plus cost per Dekatherm

of gas

Unauthorized Gas \$50.00 plus cost per Dekatherm

of gas

Rider G - GREENTHERM™ PROGRAM SURCHARGE \$3.00 per Block

## MISCELLANEOUS FEE SCHEDULE

LATE PAYMENTS 1% of balance in arrears per month

**RETURNED CHECKS AND BANK DRAFTS** \$25.00

RECONNECTION (c)

Residential – Regular Hours \$80.00
--After 5 p.m., weekends, holidays \$120.00
Non-Residential – Regular Hours \$120.00
--After 5 p.m., weekends, holidays \$150.00

- (a) Rates shown do not include applicable taxes.
- (b) The rate converts 1.26 Therms to 1 Gasoline Gallon Equivalent (GGE).
- (c) All reconnections that exceed one hour shall be billed the indicated rates per hour.